STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF 'ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

A_lOGO.Broad.Street Newark N. J.
BULLETIN 492 CL T “‘}ﬁj FEBRUARY 4, 1942
1.” APPELLATE. DhCISIONS ~ BRYANT v. NTWARK | o
FRANCbu BRYANT, _— )
‘Appellant,
o ) . . ON APPEAL
-Vs— CONCLUSIOVG

)
N o )
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ')
BEVERAGE- CONTROL OF THE CITY
OF NEWARK, )
)

- Respondent .

Abe. .- Wasserm3n2 Esq. ana Jprome B. thVﬁP Eoo.,~@
A T - Attorneys for the Aoppllant
: harlos S Ganslcr, Isq. ; Attornﬁy for the ReSponaent »

BY TiE COM&ISuIONER.

This is an appeal from the rcevocation oi uppellcm.t'
plenary retail consumption license for her tavern-at 125 Broome
Street, Ncwblk, by the reSponqent.

o on the hearlag below, the appellant entered a plea of not
guilty to the follewing’ charges: Co ‘ -

"(1) On or about August 21, 1941, and on divers-days
prior thereto, you dllﬁwca, pprmltt@d and suffered
in or upon the licensed premises known crlmlnals,
progtitutes and other persons of ill-reputein -
VlOluthH of Rule 4 of btdtu RegulatWOng Ho. 20

. "(2) On or about hugust 21, 1941 “and on divers days
: prior thereto, you qllowec, pormltteu and- suffered.
disturbances, lewdness, immoral actiwvities and al-:
lowed, permitted and suffered the ‘JIidensed premlses
“to beconducted in such manner as to become a
nuisance in violation of Rule 5 of State’ RbQUluthRb
No. 20."

o At the conulu81un of the: hearlng bLlOW, thﬂ TCSpunQLﬂt
Municipzl Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark
found. the acppellant guilty on both cﬁurges and thpreupon revoked the
appullent'b llenSb effective 1mmeoletely o :

- In hcr pmtltlon of JpprL, the cpbbllaﬂu dllbges shgt tne
action of the respondent was erroneous in that: -(a) Its decision
was not subportpu by, thé evidence, but was a result of ‘bias and
prejudice; (b) its decision was contrary - to the weight of-the evi-

GQCL}'<C) it based its decision upon the admission of improper and
~1lll€ ral evide anjz(d) the benalty assLsseu Wa s ex09351ve.

s Thls ancsl nav1ng bova heard de novo bbfdrb e, wWe nee
‘not: CblSlde thb propriety of the ﬁctlon of the  Board be low w;th re-
“Spect to the admission of eviderice. ~ The only issues- that heed be
considered: are. those raised by the regponcent!s plea of not gullty
o the chargeg rn01tei above. Under the Rules- Guvernlng Appealu, the
burdbn of CGtabllshlng crvor lﬂ thw respon&ent's dCtlun rebts upon
the appellant. O : 2
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- Uuhgppoly, the evidence im thig case discloses that the
11Lcnwoes Mre., Charles Bryant, cdevoted very-llbtl@ of her time or
attention to the operation of the business for which she personally
assumed responsibility wnLn she cecured her license. -Her actlv1ules
with rcspoct to the operation of the business. appear to have bee
CUnLlueo to oppnlng the tavern in the early morning and occasional
brief visits .during other times when the tavern was open. Ke-
opouolblllt& for the operation of the tavern appears to have been
delegated to hoer husband, Charles Bryant, who incidentally holds a
license in his own none L)r premises on Sussex Avenus, This danger-
ous practice aaoyttu by the licensec in delegating to others
responsibilities wolceh the law imposed on her nmey well be the cause
for her present unfortunate position.

On August 21, 1941 appellantts tavern was raided by offi-
cers of the Newark Police. pﬁrtuoni. ALlL the persons in the
tavern at the time, ﬁumbor11¢ about th*“"; were taken by the
officers “to the police station. Of t these, approximately fourteen
were found-to have police records of one type or another. It would
be Fifficult to find a more distasteiful collection of petty. thieves,
prostitutes and law viclators than this group picked up by the po-
licse on the 11 censed premis oS._

Rulc-4 of btuto ‘Re guiations No. Binrovides::

"Wo licensee shall allow, permit or suffer in
or upen the licenséd premises aDy known criminals, = .
gaﬁgster racketeers, pick-pockets; swindlers, confi-
dence men, pro«titafo s female mepisuﬂut ors, or other

ersons: of Lll xopute "

: Thc GVld@DCc in this casc demonstrates beyond any doubt that
the licensee allowed, peéermitted and suffered in or upon her licensed
premises a varying number of prostitutes. Some of those who were
plcked up in the reid readily aduittad to b01“g prostitutes, while
the police records of others leave no doubt as to their occupation.
The law is now well established that the llCDnSQL ‘to be found
guilty of violating Rule 4 of State Regulations: No. 20, wust have
permitted the undesirables on her llCCﬂS d premises wn"lo knowing
thelr unsavory character and: Io) tuLTUI - Re Foster ond Clauss,
Bulletin 248, Item 4, o

’ The question te be decided on this appeal is, therefore,
whe ther or not the licensee knew or had reason to Know that QTJSul~

~

'tute‘~wgre being aliox G'to congregate 1n or upon hgr pr&ﬂlLLS.

Oiflcer ﬂaymona'F. Manning testified that ih’the early part
of February l9i1 he warned Mr. Bryant about the character of the
- people "hanging out in the place."  This witness states that he
QOlﬁtC@ out at least three of the girls and told Mr. Bryant that
"they had criminal records and were prostitutes,”". At least one of
t“o girls and pofhops all of those whom he pointed out were found
i the llCeﬁSGu pram1°ms au tho t*no of the raid in August.

SlnLlarly, Officer Bungam1n Flnesteln testified that in the
latter part of January or oarly part of February, he "warned Bwydat
“about - uuLSL fe liwws eng girls running in his place when they, would
gee a radio car.m Olplbbr FPinestein testified that hne told Bryant
-that these uooplo had erimingl records: qnu,'.s,eurlv as January or
- February, this witness appears té have made the prog ﬂutlc statesent
“to Mr. Bryant that "they would get him ih trouble.t This withess
insists that he advised Bryant that these folks were "nothing buc
prostitutes and petty larcseny thleves.!
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- Officer Philip J. Smith testified:that on the night of -
CAugust-19th, he told r; Bryant to kaep nthem bums” out of the place,
and warnea him that if he (Bryant) aid noc 4o 50, Lnb pTLMlSBb would
be closed. T AU RN o

On August 20th, Officer Daniel S. Dorian, who had accompanied
Officer Smith on the previous night, appears to ‘have addeéd -his warn-—
ing He testified: "I warned Cha rll about kubplng prost;fut s out-
of his- pld e und he made no reply.n

Mr. Bryant ‘who was callc -s,a'gltncss by the appdll nt
not only denied having recelved ony warning, butialsotdenied lny
knowledge that the girls who frequented the ifavern werec «in fact ‘pros-—
titutes., In the face of the negative testimony  offered by Mr. Bryant
and the other witnesses called by the appellant, we have the dffirm-
ative testimony of the various policemen. . Lf I .am- to ‘believe the
testimony of these officers, it 1s apparent that those to. whom the
appellent uolpgdteg,the responsibility for: the: Oppr"fon of the™
tavern had umple warning as ‘to the character offthe people who fre—
gquented. her plch., I see:no reason for cdoubting the veracity of
these officers. As a result, the conclusion is inescapable .that the
licensec knew or should have known that she was permlttlnv or suffer-
ing known prostitutes and other persons of ill-repute upon her
;llcensc' premlsec R P S Y S REae

In vlew of thg @oovb, Lt 10 porhapa of thtl 1mportancc to
not» that these: same persons may not have beén fknown criminals"®
within the meaning of the rule and the decisions... Tnp failure of
the respondent, or those to whom she dolegated tav bponbLblllty for
“the .control and management of her taverm, to heed the advice and
.warnxgg of the police, coupled with CUHtlﬂuud acqulescence ih per-
m1tt1ng Known - pruotltut s upon her premises,. is sufflclont in 1tself

o sustaln the ec1SJon of th@'Buuru below.:ni I

. Nor 1n view uf tna pTLSCPCp of kn)wn prustltutes upor tﬂu

' llCCHStQ premises despite the Warﬂlngu,‘lb 1t necessary.to CvnSlQEP
in gdetail the  evidence . of fered with respect to" thé" second charge.
Suffice it to say that .the testimony on its surface dpes:not appear
to sustain the charge., There is no evidence that thc urem1bes were

used Lor'ulthcr 1ewc or 1mmoral act1v¢t1cs.“,A

C Tn@ bUblanS in whlch tﬂo llcansee qou@ht tu purthlp tc is
different from an ordinary. trade-or business.  Licensecs hive Here-
tofore been held ctrlctly accountable for the character.of the liquor.
foun& upon their licensed premises. Re Cutter, Bulletin 479, Iten
12, * T1licit ligquor is out! So also are tnose knowingly.. engagau 1nA
illicit enterprises. . Licdensees will be hblu ‘strictly accountable .
where. they. knowxngly prMlL those- engaged in the illicit. act1v1tle
described in Rule 4 of State Regulations Nu. 20 to cvngregatb in.
their taverns.( By the same token, licensces cannot be pcrmlttgu to

.nscape thelr reaponglolllty for copditions ‘on thelr. prbm1sos by thé
delegation of authority to. someone ¢lse. Where warnlngs are given by
the police, if licensees disregard the same they do so at their peril.
Licensed prbmluCS are not a safe haven for Uetty thieves, prostitutes,
eriminals and the likes The contention made by the learned counsel
for the qppellant That wp)ellunt's tavern was no worse . than many
another is entirely beside the. polnt.

The action of respondent is anlrmuu.

Accordingly, it is, on the 2lst day of January, 1942,
OPDERED taJL “the appeal filed heréin be and the same is
nercby lemlsseu.
ALFRED ®. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner,
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR
TRADE MINTMUM - GUILTY PLEA - 5 DAYS! SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against )
- ABRAHAM GOLUB,

367 Springfield Ave., )  CONCLUSTIONS
' Newark, N. J., - *. AND ORDER

_ )
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-
bution License D-15, issued by the )
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
- Beverage Control of the- City of )
. Newark, '

o L L L L . )

Louis k., Kagan, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
G. uoorge Addonlzlo, Esq., Attorney for Department of
Alcoholic Beverage. bontrol

BY THE COM{ISSIONER:

Licensee has pleaqed guilty to a chnarge of having sold, on
October 6, 1941, a fifth-gallon bottle of Sherwcod Rye, Marylaad
Straight ERye Wlekey (4 years.old-90 Proof) below the Fair Trade
price,. in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. oQ

I am SatlSL;cd as licensee contends, that the v*olation
was unw1t51ng and not ma de from any deliberate desire to "chisel,
It appears that he was assured by the salesman for tie vendor ofvthe
product in question that it was not subject to a minimuin resale
price. Such lack of intent does not, however, excuse the violation.
Re Cooper, Bulletin 461, Item 6. Nor 1s a licensee entitled to
place any reliance on the "hearsay" information received from sales-
men or sources. other than the official Fair Trade price lists.
Re City Wine & Liquor Stores, Inc., Bulletin 490, Item 1..

~

In view that there 1s no previous recorda of any suspension
against this licensez, and since the facts disclose a lack of any
aggravating circumstances, I shall impose the minimum suspension of
ten days. Five days will be remitted because of the guilty plea.
Re City Wine & Liquor Stores, Inc., supra.

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of January, 1942,

ORDERED, that Plenary Rctail Distribution License D-15,
heretofore 1s=ugd to Abrahem Golub by the Municipal Boara of Alco-
- holic Beverage Control of the CLuy of Newsrk, for premises at 367
Springfield Avpnuv, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended
for a period of five (5) days, commencing January 26, 1942, at
5:00 A, M. and concludlng Januury ol, 1942, at 3:00 A. il.

ALFRED B, DRISCOLL,
Commissioner.,
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - FALSE STATEMENT. IN LICENSE.
- APPLICATION - CONCEALING THE INTEREST OF ANOTHER - AIDING: AND
ABETTING A NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES' OF

-+, THE LICEWSV - FnAhK ADMISSION - uITUATION CORRECTED - lO DAIS'

SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

PAUL - EMIL- POUSENC
32 Broad.St.,
Keyport, N. J., CONCLUSIOHS

g  AND ORDER’
Holder of Plenery Retail Con-
sumption License C-7, issued by -
the Borough Council of the Borough .
of Keyport, and transferred during
the pendency of these proceedings
to

WALTEE: MCLEE -

, - FREVAR ; .Y ~, \ ,

for the same prenises}

J T e

- Leo: Bcrg, Esq., Attornev for Defendant- Llccﬂsee S
: RlChQPQ Sllbermun, Esq , Attorney for Department of

Alconollc BwveLavn Control

"BY:TEI' OLMISSIONLh

L1cense° has pleadba non vult to thh follow1ng bnargcs'

(13 Falsply dénying in hlSAappllcaLlon for licensé for the

.ourrbat fiscal year that Walter Melec had any interest in tiac 1i-

cense or business c¢onducted thereunder See R. S. 33:1-25; qnd h

(2). Alding and ‘abetting Walter Melw< to exercise the pr1v1—

" leges of such license. - See K. 5. 33:1-263 S. B3:1-52, .

t appears that Paul Emil Pousenc appllea for the license
in gquestion on behalf of Walter ilelee, the true owner of the tavern.
The ‘reason for the unlawful "front" was that Walter Melee had a sub-

- stantial Judgment agsinst him, Nhlcr he has rbcently SdtlSilVQ.

It also appo”rs that, since the institution of ‘these proé
Cbbdlﬂgs, the unlawful 1tuatlon has becn corrected by a transfer of

the license to Walter mtleu, who is Jppar=nuly fully qu%llflgu to-

407, Ltem 2

nola a llqu01 chense in his own name. -

‘ _ Unuer the 01rcumst aces, the llCunSb will be suspendcd ror
ten days.. ‘Re Klﬂgz Bulletin 404, Item 5,'ne thﬂOlo, Bullgt¢n

Accordlugly, 1t is, on thLS 25rd dJy of January,_l9&~,«*'

OBDERhD, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7, here-
tofore issued to Paul Emil Pousenc.by the Borough Council of the
BoroUgh of Keyport, for preumlses 32.Broad Street, Keyport, and trans-
ferred during the pendency of these broceedlngs to Walter ilelee, be
and the same 1s hereby suspenaed for a perlud of ten ' (10) days, com-
mencing January 28, 1942, at 3:00 A,il., and concluding prruary 7,
1942, at 3:00 A. M

 ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commigsioner.
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - REAL OWNER DISQUATIFIED BECAUSE
© _NOT A RESIDENT OF STATE FOR FIVE YEARS - USE OF CORPORATE FICTION
. TO OBTAIN A LICENSE WHICH :INDIVIDUAL WAS THEN INELIGTSLE,TO
HOLD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM - LEAVE  TO BONA FIDE
TRANSFEREE TO PETITION TO LIFT SUSPENSION AFTER 10 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

CLIFFSIDE PARK TOWN TAVERN, INC., CONCLUSTONS
859 Palisade Ave., - - AND ORDER
Cliffside Park, N. J.,

)
)
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-8, issued by the Borough ~ )
Council of the Borough of Cliffside -
Park. )

Harry A. Accomando, Esq., Attovney for Licensee.
Abraham ierin, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcohollc
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONE

Defendant pleaded guilty to charges alleging, in substance,
that since January lo, 1959 1t has acted as a front for, and un-
lawfully employed without an Hmploymcﬂt pernit, one John lchanus,
who is the nominal holder of 2% of its corporabe stock; that, since
January 2%, 1939, it knowingly alaed and abetted saic Jonn MCManus5
a non-licensec¢, to exercise thce rights and privileges of its lic;nse

and that,-in its applications for re newals, it falsely steted that
all persons mentioned tnereln had resilded in New Jevoey for f*vg
years wnerpas, in fact, sald Joln Hcianus had not resided in Ne

erscy for five ycqr prior to the date of filing the various appli~
catlonu.

John McManus lived in New York City until January 1987. AT
that time, he moved to New Jerscy and has lived 1n thls State con-
tinuously since that time.

In January 1982 Mclanus was cuployed as barteander by a
former licensee at the prcnls es herecin mentioned. Hc testified
in this proceeding that, in January 1939, he was induced by the
former licensee to invest his LIife's savings in tiwe purchase of
this business; that, at that time, the former licensee accompsnied
him to her lawyerts office where defendant corporation was organized.
Apparently, this corporation was formed bocauss kicilanus then lacked
the re”ulred five years! residence. He then becaiie tihe nouwinal
ovner of 2% of the corporate stock, the balance of the stock belng
issued to "dummy'" stockholders who, admittedly, have never haa any
interest in the licensed business. Since the license was trans-
ferred to the name of defendant corporation, John Mcianus has oper-
ated the licenscd business as his own. He testificd that all of
his original investment is still tied up in the business.

It thus appears that o corporate device was used as an
artifice by an individual to obtain a licensc which ths individual
was then ineligible to hold. I shall suspend the licensc for the
balance of the fiscal year. -
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Defendant has requested lelVb to transfer 1ts. llﬂense to a
duly. qualified. person:. Defendant has frankly uamltted 1bs guilt.
The, only apparent’ dlquallflcathﬂ of" the” person for “Wwhor! it. acted
-as nfront" was: lack of ‘Pesidéntial requirements.,. In' atcordance with
the procedure in.Re. bllVer Palin Corporatlonj.Bulletln 422, Itewm 8;
Re Bowe, Bulletin: 456 ‘Ttem -2 Re Margrlp, Bulletin' 428, "Tteun 10;
and -Re-Lesycanskl, ullctln 4465 - Itew 8, “ledve v .”nu“gLVLn to. apply
to 111t +he suspe n31on as h relnaftbx Sbb forthi“;f S :

Lo

AccordLHgly, lu 1s,:on tnls défd aiy of Januarx; 1942

ORDERbD buat Plenary Renall Consumptlon Llcsnse C= 8 hefcto—
fore issued to Cllf side Park Town Tavern, Inc. by the Borough
.Council-of: the Borough:of: Cliffside Park,.. ‘be and the b&ﬂh is hereby
‘. suspended for.the: balance- o:flts torm, eff_.ﬁlve January Ry 1946, at
4400 A° a5 aﬁU 1t lb iurtne e T

: o} DER&D that 1f: qnd whpn tTJﬂSIbL of tnc llC@ﬂSb to & auly
qualllleq nurcuaser, other. than Jonn- rcﬂanus ‘s grantca by the 1ocal
..lssuing: authority,: appllcatlon may be made tc me-to vacate sald
. Suspension, provided, . howevery, that' 1n Ho, event w1ll salc‘suspen51on
be vacated prior-to. the exolrﬂtlon of ten (10)° days from the, bfxmc—
tlvv,uute of tht suspensJon 1moosed nbreln. v‘";

ALFRED E.- DRISCOLL,
ffACO@»f;SlQaeren,h

5}"’biééIPLiNAﬁITPEOéL EDINGS - SALE' OF- ALCOHOLTC BEVERA ACES BuLOw FAIR
TRADE MININU - GUILTY PLEA - 5 DAYS! SUSPENSLON.;;;@@”

AIR TR DE VIOLATTONS = PENALTIES RmCONSIJEF D

“In the hatter of DlSClpllnary f:fﬁ ) ﬂAf;4::?V
Probcbdlng; agaLnst S '

 PARK. LIQUOnS CORP.,,=V
--L09 Chestnut btrbet,
Rosellc Park, N. J.,

.. GONCLUSIONS - . .
AND:OEDER® voooo

Holde“ of Plcnary hntﬁll Dwstrlbu—
tion License D-4, issued by the
~Jay or end -Borough Coun01l of tnbi”}
Borougb of hosbilc ParkoAfg” T

Danlpl G Kaseﬂ, Esq.. Attornpy Ior Dark quuorq Corp.
Abr%nLﬂ uerlp, bb@ .. Attorney for Dbﬁurtmbﬂb of* Alcohollc
: Ca ’g Beveragn Cuntrol et

bY Tﬂ? COMNISSIONE
Dbiendant has pleaﬂed gulltv to a: chargertllegln Enet:?il

St "On o+ about Octooer 64, 1941, w1thout nuv1ng fﬂrst o
’;gobtalaea‘; sp001al permlt 50,0 do, :you sold:a: Fifth-
'”gﬁllon bottle.of 'Wat 69° Blended: Seotch Whisky ‘below:
Crthe minimum consumer price published-in. bul¢et1n 480 of & il
-:“thls Departuent, in v101at10n oi RUlb 6. of St tg Ba 1iu~?f o
':“tlons No,. oO ">;--;~ ‘ Lol e S

THE 8616 quegtlon, thcroforb, concerns thA pcn'lty to bn 1mpos»&.'”
D fbng nt has no prcv1ous r@cord.,g,”;, : R :
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Defendant has submitted to me a brief which has led me to
review .the policy of the Drpartuent as to penaltlbs in Casns where
a licensec, without any prcvious record, has violated the fair trade
regulations. I find that between November 28 1938 and March .25,
1939, thirty-nine fair trade cases were tried and decided, One
cas¢ was dismissed when it waslestablished that, -in fact, no vio- |
lation had occurred; in thirty-one cases a penalty of at least - tam~
davs was imposed and in- the other -seven cases a five day peﬂalty

as imposed when the licensec established to the satisfactloﬂ of
tﬂb COﬂmlssioner that there was no intent to "chisel" and that the
violation had been dué¢'to carelessness. ' - N

In the case of He¢ Polonsjy and Kiewe, Bulletin 008 It 2 9y

decided on April 2, 1939, the Com@18510ﬁgr established a new ooll«uy_°
Il that case he held +hut where a licensee with no previous record -
‘pleaded guilty to a fair trade v10¢atloz in the absence of aggra-.
vating circumnstances a wminimum five day suspensidn"would be imposed
instead of the theretofore customary ten day suspension. Since that
time, guilty pleas have been entered in one hunuruc fifty~two cases
and -seventeen cases have proceeded to hearing. I have no ‘doubt that
among the one hundred and fifty two defendants who “tihmus pleaded
gullty there were.many who made sSo-called honcst mistakes. In any
event, the policy has saved the Department time and expense in dis- .
posing of these cases. ‘ ' '

The result of this policy has been that since April 2, 1939,
a licensee with no. previous record, who was charged with a violation
of the fair trade r00u+aflons, has had a choice of two courses:
(1) ne could plead guilty, or (2) he could go to learlmg. CIf he
pleaded guilty, in the absence of q”"rﬂv“thg circumstances hig 1i-
cense would be suspended for a mialmum of five days. If he elected
to go to hearing and proved that, in fact, no violation had uﬁcurrcu,
the charge would be dismissed. On the otﬂn“ hana, if he was found
guilty after hearing and neither mitigating nor ag ravating circum-
stances appeared, his license would b¢ suspended for ten days, or,
if mitigating circumstances appeared, the penalty might be corre-.
bdondingly redquced. In no cqse, however, has a penalty of less than
five days been imposed after a finding of guilt. Re Cooper, Bulletin
461, Ttem 6. '

In its brief, defendant argues that the present policy of the
Department puts a licensec who deliberately "chigels" and a licsnsee
who makes an honest mistakce .in the samc position so far as a first
violation of the fair trade regulations is concerned. This is true
only in those cases where the Departmont has been unable to prove
and the record therefore does not show that the licensee was in fact .
engaged in a deliberatc violation. Upon prosf of the latter, a wuch
morc severe penalty may be expected., See In He Tarlow, Bulletln 436,
Item 1. The apparent purpose of the arguuent, however, 1s to seck
a change in the present policy so that 2 licensee who makes an honzst
mistake due to carelessness may, in sovme Ranner, receive a penalty
less then the present five day minimum. The arguuent, however, does
not lecad me tu consider the reduction of the minimum penalty for
such a violation. Whether a violation of this nature is deliberate
or due to carelessness, it tenas to breask down the regulation. The
arguiment does ralse the question as to whether a guilty pl;a should
be accepted in all cases, irrespective of the nature of the viola-
tion. However, because of the t;mb and expense saved, I sholl
continue to accept gullty pleas in all cases which concern a first
violation of Hegulations 30. While this policy may unduly favor a
licensce who 1s guilty of a single deliberate violation, defendant
has no cause of cumplaint on that account. I have carefully con-
siderea the ruling in Re Cooper, supra, and agree with the result
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reached therein that z minimum five day penalty should be imposed in
the absence of aggravating circumstarces if a licensee has pleaded
guilty or is able to establish affirmativecly at the hearlng that

: thgrb were m1t1gat1ng 01rcumutances, .

The file in this case shows that defbndant openly advertised
and sold the item in qucstlon for $2.89, while the minimum consumer
price had been duly fixed at $3.95. Defcndant contends that it
‘honestly believed that the ltem had been withdrawn from fair trade,
‘although it admits that it had on the licensed premises a copy of
- Bulletin 480 which established the correct price. :Even' if these
facts had appcared at a hearing, the minimum five day penqlty would

" have been 1mposbu° In view of the gullty plua, I qhall suspenu the
license for five days.

Accordlngly, it 1s, on this 24th day of" January, lo4¢,

ORDERED, that Plenary Fetail Distribution License D-4, here-
tofore issued to Park Liquors Corp. for premises 109 Chestnut Street,
Roselle Park, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of
Roselle PaIK, be and the same is hereby suspended for a perlod of
five (5) days, commen01ng February 2, 1942, at 2: OO J' M. and ter-~
mlnatlng February 7 194 at & OO A. M. ' s

Comm1851oner. v;g

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SLOT MACHINES - 10 DAYS‘ SUSPE\uION
LFSS 5 FOR GUILIY PLEA.

In the Mabter of DlSClpllH&“;
Proceedlngs against

CONCLUSIONS - .
~AND ORDER

)
)
B. P. 0. ELKS ENGLEWOOD
~ LODGE #1157, )
17 Bennett hOad, ,
Englewood, N. J., . = = . ) . .
)
)

Holder of Club License CB-69, .
issued by the State Commissioner
of Alcoholic Be everage Control.

.._.-—..——_.———.-—..--._-—_.—

Edward J. Wohlfarth Exalted nuler for Defenaant—Llcensec.'f.
G. Georgp Addonlzlo, Esq., Attorne y for Departuent of
, - AlCOhOllL bevorage Controln..‘

BY THE COMAIQSIONmB

Llcunsee pleaded guilty to chwrges alleging thqt, on
Sepgembcr 18, 1941, it possessed a slot machlnp, a device and ap-
, paratus d951gned for the purpose of gambling, in violation of FRules
7 and 8 of State hcgulntlons No. 20. ’ .

The Department file discloses that during the course of a

routine inspection of the licensed. premises on S@ptember 18, 1941,
1nvqst1gctors found a five. cent Jack —pot slot’ mdchlﬁr in tﬂb oarroom

f the licensed premlscs. T '

It is no excuse that tn~ ploceeds obtained by the Lodge frox
“the machine have been used for charitable purposes; mere possession
of a slot machine on licensed premisés is a violation of the State
Regulations. Yountskah Country Club, Inc., Bulletin 488, Iten 4.
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The usual penalty for possession of slot machines is ten

daYS. [ R P ->f L ‘ Sl ae . , ‘, , 3 ” ;

R

By enterlng & guﬁLty Dl a, the llcensea“has‘saVeQ the ©

Departmcnt the time and expense uf proving its- ‘casey “for Which five

Qays of th ponalty w1ll bc rpmlttbd

G

Accorulngly, 1t lw‘ o’ thls 28th day f.January, 19 2,\

ORDER’D tnqt Club Liﬂgnse CB-69, 1 _%by ‘nc St'tp Com—

“‘m1981oner oft AlCOhOllC Beverage Control tu B. P. 0. Elks Engl“wood

Lodge. #1157, for. premises &t/ 17 Bennett Huad,’Englewoou,:be and ‘the
P game:is: hcreoy SUSpbnded for a period: of . flve (5)’ days, cumnen01n5

: Feoruary lst, 1942, at 12 &%clock neon and termlnatlng ngru ry Gth .

BY THE COMMISSIOV&R

1942, at 12 o'clock noon.

b ALFRED Es "DRISCOLL
: _ Comm;§§ioneg.:w,ﬁ

fMORAL TUBPITUDE~—‘CONVICTION oF meAAING, &TERING:ANﬁfLﬁééﬁﬁgf

INVOLVES +{ORAL . TURPTTUDE ;. PR e et
"DISWUALIFICATION - APPLICATION 70 LIFT < GOOD CONDUCE “FOR FIVE -
YEARS AND NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC INTEREST - FREE AND FRANK
DISCLOSURE ;0F: PREVIOUS 'RECORD — APPARENT INROCENT EMPLOYMENT ON
LICENSED PREMESES DESPITE DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATICN GRANTED.
In the Matter of an Application \
to . remove- DlSQUdl%flCutlon be—t / LT
Cause QJ. a bOl’lVlC lOl’l, pU.I’SU.d"l S CONCLUSIONS .
to R. S. 33:1-31.%. ) CRSIORoERS
Case No. 175 ) WAL e e v

Iﬂ J@nuary 1930 petitioner, then about nlneteen years of

age, was convicted of breaking and entering, for which’ ‘e was sen-
tencea to serve four months in the county jail. In April 1930 he
was sentenced to serve 31xty days in the county 3 il for 11rceny,
and in August 1930 sentenced to serve sixty’ uays In the, county jail
either on suspicion of larceny or as -a suspicious’ charactcr Peti-
tloner claims that all of these charges are Thterrelated and all
involve one offease, wherein he and some pther boys: broke. into a-
building.and stole . an atitomoblle. In 1981 Jpetitioner, . with, four. or
five other youhg ien,’ stole*over $1,000.00 worth of merchandise from
a dry goods store, for which'he was convieted in 1952 of larceny,
sentenced to serve a year in State Prison, and. later transferred.to
a reformgtory He volunteers the 1pformgt10n, which does not appear
of record, that in 1933 he served forty days of a sixty-day jail
sentence on a dlsorderly conduct charge. In, 1934 he wus convicted
of . &1sorderly conduct. (wrlslng, as he clalms, out of.a street flgnt)

9

.and -sentenced to-thirty days. 1a J°1l Slncc 1964 n¢s recoru appears
td " be ¢lear.

... Asice.from-his :other conv1ctlons, ootltloner’s Cunv1ctlons

in- %950 of . breoklﬂg, entering and larceny, and hig’ conviction in 1932
of "larceny, -all Andubltably involved moral tur01uuuc,_unu hence dis-

“qualify him from being employed by a liquor licenSes in this State.

g S. 3%:1-25, 26. He now sesks to be relieved, pursuant to
- S. 33z l«ol 2, of such ulsqual¢zlcmtlgn upon claim that he has led

ec;mt unc l”W—ulelng lll& Qurlng thc pa st flVL ycars.’i Do o
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St o In view of petitioner's extensive criminal record, his con-
Quct darlng the past five years is subject to careful scrutiny and
such conduct must demonstrate conclusively that he has turned over

~a new-leaf, so that his association with the alcoholic beverage in-
duqtry will not be contra iry to the public interest. The fact that
e has not been convicted ‘of & crime during thut‘period'is not, in
itself, sufficient ground to grant him relief. C&f. h» ase No. 155,

“Bullotin 488, Item 6. '

Evidence of the change in petitionerts way of- life was fur-
nished by a city fireman, employea for the- past: twenty—PLva years by
the municipality wherein the petitioner residés, ‘who testified tha:
he gave petitioner a home when he was released fr0m the reformatory,
that, "T think I have made a man out of him and he is doing -good....
he tends to his own business and does not run around with any gang.
He has learned a lesson." He szid further that if the 31gn\tur of
neighbors or ac qMalntgnccs, attesting to the: potlulonnr s good repu-—
tation would be accepted, he could get a tnous na olgnauurus,

Further evidence.of putltvon@r s honost aad stra¢ghtforward
-atvtitude ‘sinice his releasé is the fact that in 1935, when his ques-
- tlonnaire was filad with this Department in connuctlon with-his
employment: as” a truck driver for a. llquor licensee, he nadé a frank
disclosure of his bOﬂVlCthn in l9o This.clearly demonstrates that
-ne did:net conceal his past in s 'king legitimate field of  employ-—
- mant and ‘was unaware. tnac he was’ ﬂctually disquelified from employ-
 .m;nt_1qntthl1quor industry. ~

As to his mploymont 51ncn 1934, it appears  that first he

- worked® as a truck driver for a glass d aler;. then, until some. time

1”1n 1960, worked ‘in the .same ca pac1ty for the beverage concern re-—
 ferred to in“his questionnaire; from 1936 to 1938 he worked on
various W, P. A, projects; Mnd from 1938 to date he acted .as o bar-
tender, althougn there were some interveals during this. perlod when
he was: unemployed.. He swears that he did not know that he was:dis-—
qhallllbd from worhlng for a 1liquor licensee because of bis
_Lnnv1ctlons of crime until an 1nvnqt1g1t v of this® Dupartmbnu SO
ilnformba 1m, wher@upon hf immediately filed his présent application.

L The ev1denCe presentpq satlsfies me that he has gono straight
since 1904 that he acted in good faith end in 1gnoran0n oft the law
when he obtalned cmployment with various llquor licensess: of thls
State, @ltnougn in fact lequallfleu from such mploymcnt

AP :Thp DOlle authorities of the mun1c1@allty wn>rcin th peti~
tioner ‘résides have nothing on TUCOTQ.&gdLHSb nim since 1934.

I therefore conclude that his coﬁtlnuca assoc1atlon w1th thc
alecoholic bebrage nqustry will not be contrary: to the : public in-—
t{:rbst ’ . . B . ' o A

Accoralngly,'lt is, on the 29th day of January, 1942

ORDERED, that petitioner's statutory disqu&lifibation because
of the convictions described herein be and thc saime 1s hereby 1lifted,
in accorcance with the provisions of R. 8. 33:1-31.2.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner.
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8.

MORAL TURPITUDE - POSSLSSIOW AND PASSING COUN”E@FELT MON 1Y INVOLVES
- MIORAL- TURPITUDL '

. DIbQUATIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LI FT BY ALILN -.fAILUnF ToO
"AFFIRMATIVELY ESTABLISH GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE YZARS - APPLIvATIOW
DENLWD'

In tno ia tter of.an Application .)

to remove Disqualification be- . o
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) CONCLUSIONS
to R. S. 5u.l~ol 24 T w . AND ORDER

Case “o. 182 | : : | T

BY THE COMMISSIONER

In 1928 petltloner, who then was, and still :Lsj a Russian
alien, was convicted in this State of maintaining a gambling house
and fined $1,000.00. In 1955, while still engaged in gambling ac-
t1v1tlbsy ‘he was convicted in a Federal Court in Maryland  of posses-
sing ana passing counterfeit money,; -sentenced- to iuprisonment for -
eighteen months and reledsed on parole-on July 1, lQob. This crime,

-prima facie, 1nvoled moral turbltude Re Case'No° 227, Bulletin

278, Item 10.

More than five years having elapsed since the dute of the

last conviction, petitioner now seeks in this proceeding and pursu-

ant to R, S. 33:1-31.2 to remove his disqualification from being em-
ployed by a liquor licensee in this State.

In view of petitionerts comparatively fresh criminal record,
his background as a "bookmaker'" and the seriousness of the crime of
nounterfeltlng, I will not afford him relief unless I -am fully con-
vinced that he has truly reformed. The merc fact that he has not
been convicted of a crime during the five years last past does not
entitle him to the relief sought. Re Case No. 155, Bulletin 486,
Item 8. : '

The testimony of petitioner’'s character witnesses, two of
whom are soclal acquaintances with little knowledge of his business
activities and the third, a relative, who has no first-hand knowledge
of petitionerts affairs, does not establish to my satisfaction that
petitioner has actually turned over a new leaf.

As a Russian >lien, ¢titioner may not, in any cvent, sell or
serve or solicit the sale of alcoholic beversa geS, Or parthlpatP in
their manufacturce. Considering his crlm¢nnl record, I shall not ex-
ercise my discretionary power to 1ift his dlsquallflc tlon, so as to
qualify him to obtain s special permit to be employed in a llmltbd
capacity on licensed premises.

The petition is therefore denied.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner,

Dated: January 29, 19242.
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-

APPWLLATP DWCISIONU - BERGFN WINLS & LTQUORS v, HO~HO—KU6.

BERGEN WINES & LIQUORS : ~--)
a corporation of the btata
of New Jersey, '

O i Appellant, ) |
L S : ON APPEAL .
—vs- ) -CONCLUSIONS  AND ORDER

) _

BOQROUGH "COUNCIL:OF. THE:
5OBOUGH OF -HO- HO—KUS

?r."v Rbspondent

Louis Logan,AEsq and Samael L. dlnskj, Esq., Attornvys for
" Appellant. ‘
Doughty & DWYLT; Esqs., by Thomas S. Doughty, moq and Mlcnael'A,A
Dwyer, Esq.9 Attorneys for Rbspondcnt

BY Tﬂm COMMI SIuNER

Tnls is an appedl from the denial of transfer of a plenary

retavl letrlbutlon license from Louis. Logan to appellant, Bargcn

Wines eand Liquors, a corporation of the State of New Jersey.. The
preémises in qunst;on are loc&tea on North Maple Avenuo, H0~H0~Kua.‘

. On May 25, 1940 responde nt‘granted a plenary retall»ulstrl—
bution:: license to Loulg Logan for the premises in question. It
renewad his license for the fiscal years 1940-41 and 1941—42. . On -
November 19, 1941 it denied an application for transfer of said li-
cense from Louis Logan to appellant, Bergen Wines and Liguors. Hence
this appeal. @~ ' . o

In its answer filed herein, respondent alleges, as a first
separate defense, that the plenary retail cistribution license issued
to Louis Logan was "issued to him because of respondpnt's reliance on
his individual integrity and respondent would not have issued said-
license to a corporation.” ‘

At the hearing herein, Councilman Ruegg testified that if
the license is transferred to a corporation 'mo one knows who 1s the
owner of that liguor license from then on." Councilman Hond testi-
fied that "we felt that a corporate entity entering the picture in
the nature of a small private corporation, as this was, could change
hands over night and others whom we had previously refused might
enter the picture under this subterfuge."

No question has been raised as to the existence of appellant
corporation or as to the qualifications of any of its present offi-
cers and stockholders. 1In fact, it affirmatively appears that all of
the present officers and stockholders are fully qualified. The fear
expressed by members of respondent Council that the stock of the ap-
pellant corporation may subsequently pass into the hands of unquwll—
fied persoms is .met by the statute. Und or khe provisions of
R, S. &3%:1- él(l) respondent has the power to revoke or suspend the
lioense 1f hereafter any person not fully qualified obtains a bene-
ficicl inte rest in ten per cent or wore of the capital stock of the
corporation. R. S. 33:1-34, as interpreted, provides that whencver
any change shall cccur in thc facts as set forth in any application
Tor license, the licensee shall file with the issuing authority a
notice in writing of such change within ten days after the occurrence
thereof. In Re Roberts, Bulletin 3866, Itcm 2, the late Commissiloner
Burnatt ruled:
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. .. "Hence, ‘in any case where there isrsuch a.

Ch nge convertlng a person, tnprptofor holding oply

10% or less or novne of the stock, into- a holder of Co
more than 107, the corporation shoulq notlfy the. 1sgu—2 j:
1ng authorlty in writing within ten days. -

"Similarly, K. S. 33:1- 04 requires:the corpora-
tion to. give.the same type of notice on any change in
officers (including dircctors).!

It appears from the evidence that respondent has hcretoforp
grented liquor licenses which are now held by the Grest Atlantic &
Pacific Tea Company and Grand Union Company. I fail to see how re-
spondent can lawfully distinguish between these.corporations, which
are characterized in the testimony as.nationally known corporations,
and the appellant corporation. A difference in size, without more,
is not a sufficientrdistinction.: Respondentl!s action in licensing
the one and refu51ng to grant a trqnsfer of a license to the other
appears to be QlSCTlulnabUPj and unreasonable. . Respondent also - al--
leges, as a second separate defense, that at: the time the license was
orlglnully granted 1t was repruscntcd that the business would be con-
ductecd exclusively as a package store and that at the- presant time it -
is conducted as a combined delicatessen and liquor store Louis Logan
denles that-any such.representation. was made at, the tlme he originally
obtained his license. . Respondent has never adopted an: ordinance en-
acting that plenary retail distribution. llcenses shall not be issued
to permit the sale of alcoholic bpveragbs 1n or upok any premises in
which any otheér mercantile business is carried on. At present five
other: plenary retail distribution-.licensees are conducting other mer-
cantile buginess on tnmlr licensed premises. The' denlal because of
the reason sét forth in the second separate. def@nue poears to Ou
unreasonable and dlscrlmlqatory A :

Slnce ro valid reason for d“nlul appears, I must rGVurse tqb
actlon of reSpondent horeln.

Accordingly, it is, . on this 29th dqy of Junuury, 1942
ORDERED that the- actlon of. rc390nacnt be anu;the Se me is:

hereby reversed and respondent 1is Qlfpcted to grant the trdnsfef of -
the license as requestcu.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, .
Commigssioner.,

EN
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10, - APPELLATE DECISIONS - SPEZI0 v. JAMESBURG.
SALVATORE SPmZIO, L Co
Anpellant

" O, APPEAL

: —vs_~fu”4. CONCLUDIOIS AND ‘ORDER

"WBOROUGH COUNCIL OF TPE
’ DJﬁOUGH OF JAJ&SBURG

':f R@sponuent. ,

- George’S, Applegate,. dr.; Esq., Attornuy‘for Apnellant.
-Guldo J Brlglanl, bsq.,.Attorncy for Resnonacnt..;w:,

BYwTHE COMMISS;ONER :*“"“
R Responaent oy ‘Unanimous vote, donlef:“pp“llant's qpbll“

cation for a plenafy retail CQHSUﬂpuluﬂ license fCr premises at the
corner of Willow Street anu Hﬁllro u Avenup. Hence thls dpp@al

S The denial resulted from respondent's oollvy of restricting
th~ numbmr of cunsumption licenses outstanulpp An-its municipality
‘to -the presently. e11at1ng quota cf four., This Uoll“y 1s evicenced
by its refusal, ever since July 1, 1936, to:issue. ﬂnj new consump—
tion licenses and also by its rnsuluflun of October. 4, 1937

(reaf flrmbu by resolution of - January 5, 1940), which purpurts R
fix: s quots of four congumptlun licenses. .

Thisg DepaTtMLnt has already held that this established
policy of respondent is reasonable despite the fact that the reso-
lutions are technlcwlly defective in that limitations of licenses
must, since July 1, 1937, be established by ordinance. Pergola v.
Jamesburg, Bulletin 398, Item 6. In the cited oninion the Commis-
sioner made the following. significant statoment:

"However, it does not follow, because of the in-
validity of the resolutions, appellant's license
must therefore issue. Both resolutions, together
with the testimony of five of the six courgcilmen,
lead to the conclusion that respondent is of the
actual anc bona fide belief that the four consuup-
tion places now existing in meesourg are sufficient
taverns for the Borough

"Such belief, since apparently reasonable both as
regards the Borough as a whole and also as regards
appellant and his viecinity, still prevails despilte
the failure of respondent's resolutions and is
itself sufficient to sustain responcdent!s refusal
to issue o fifth consumption license in Jamesburg.
Landgraff v. North Plainfield, supra; Brost 7.

- Bast Amwell, Bulletin 504, Item 1. Cf. Haycock
v. Roxbury, Bulletin 101, Item &; Goff v, Piscataway,
Bulletin 284, Iten 5; Kullbr V., Mdnasoudn, Bullietin
819, Item 3. f

Appellant relies almost entirely upon the allegation that
the premises in question, having been licensed for many y ars prior
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to the pending Jppllcqtloﬂ,,are -adaptable -only for.use.as a. tavern
and therefore the refusal to permit the sale of liquor’ thereon will-
result in great financial loss to the appellant. The-evidence. fails
to disclose that the premises in questlan mLy not be uséd for pur- -
poses other than a tavern. : .

Moreover thé7fact that a particular property has been oper-
ated as a tavern for a long period of time neither entitles 1t to
a nrefcrentlul position over other properties in the community- nor.
is a sufficient reason for excepting it from the operatlon ofa "
..reasonable pollcy of limitation. A license is a personal pr1v1lcge
exercisable only by the licensee. No place is -entitled to a llenSC
more thun another. Re Konesky, Bulletin 217, Ttem 7. g

While I am- sympathetlc with appellant!s. plea that he will .
- suffer financially -if not given a liquor license, the :test in tho
issuance of licenses is not the erTlVLtlon of "an ‘individual but
rather the welfare of the community at large. Where private and
public interests conflict, the latter must necessarily - pTLVull
Fine v. Elizabeth, Bulletln 546 Itcm 18 De VLVO V. nghl nds,
Bullgtln 427 Ithm 5. BT : . R L _ .

The actloa of ruspondent 1s afflrmbo.
;'Ac¢0rdingly, 1t is,.on.this 80th-day of January, 194%2,

| 'ORDERED; ' that the petition of appeal be.and the swie is

hereby dismissed. - _ o A
ey LAY S N/
Aé:LfV. iy ﬂ//b%&#bv::/

. Cofmissioner.
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